ORDINANCE NO. 2007-04-28
PETITION NO. U07-002/CV07-002

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FULTON

AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW FOR A USE PERMIT FOR A PRESCHOOL AT A CHURCH,
TEMPLE, OR PLACE OF WORSHIP, PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5065 HIGH POINT ROAD

~

BE IT ORDAINED by thc City Council for the City of Sandy Springs, Georgia whilc in regular session
on April 17, 2007 at 7:00 p.m. as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Sandy Springs be amended, and the
official maps established in connection therewith be changed so that the following property located at
5065 High Point Road, consisting of a total of approximately 4.866 acres, be allowed a use permit under
the R-2 (Single Family Dwelling) District with conditions, to wit;

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being Land Lot 40 of the 17" District, Fulton County,
Georgia by the attached legal description; and

SECTION 2. That the use permit(s), as listed in the attached conditions of approval, be approved
under the provisions of Section 19.2.3 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Sandy Springs; and

SECTION 3. That the variance(s), as listed in the attached conditions of approval, be approved
under the provisions of Section 22.9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Sandy Springs; and

SECTION 4. That the property shall be developed in compliance with the conditions of
approval, as attached to this ordinance. Any conditions hcrcby approved (including any conditional sitc
plan) do not authorize the violation of any district regulations; and

SECTIONS. That the official maps referred to, on file in the Office of the City Clerk, be
changed to conform with the terms of this ordinance; and

SECTION 6. That all ordinances or part of ordinances in conflict with the terms of this
ordinance are hereby repealed; and

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the Mayor and City
Council and the signature of approval of the Mayor.

ORDAINED this the 17" day of April, 2007.

Approved

Eva Galambos Ma or

]&wéw

ristina Rowland, CMC, City Clerk

(Seal)




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

U07-002/CV07-002
5065 High Point Road

The City of Sandy Springs Mayor and City Council approved the use permit and concurrent
variance petition for property owned by Congregation Beth Tefillah, Inc. located at 5065 High
Point Road. Use Permit petition U07-002/CV07-002 to allow for the addition of a 13,600 square
foot preschool at the existing synagogue was approved by the Mayor and City Council at the
April 17, 2007 hearing, subject to the following conditions:

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

a.

C.

Synagogue, mikvah, and associated accessory uses at a density of 4,323.06 square feet
per acre or 21,036 square feet, whichever is less (U07-003).

Preschool and associated accessory uses at a density of 2,794.90 square feet per acre or
13,600 square feet, whichever is less (U07-002).

To a maximum of 128 students.

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following;:

a.

To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development dated January
16, 2007. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of
the Zoning Ordinance and these conditions prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance
Permit. The applicant shall be required to complete the concept review procedure prior
to application for a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein,
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

PR

a.

The owner/developer shall dedicate thirty (30) feet of right-of-way from centerline of
High Point Road along the entire property frontage or ten and one-half (10.5) feet from
back of curb, whichever is greater, to the City of Sandy Springs.

The light source of new external lighting in the development shall not be directly visible
from adjoining residential properties.

To allow for an encroachment into the 100 foot building setback adjacent to residentially
zoned property with the existing synagogue along the north and south sides of the
building (35 feet on the north; 10 feet on the south) (CV07-002).

To allow for an encroachment into the required twenty-five (25) foot buffer and ten (10)
foot improvement setback along the north property line with the existing driveway
(CV07-002).
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e.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
U07-002/CV07-002

To reduce the required 100 foot building setback to 92 feet adjacent to residentially
zoned property along the south property line for a distance of 51 feet for the
development of the preschool building (CV07-002).

The owner/developer shall plant the required twenty-five (25) foot buffer and ten (10)
foot improvement setback along the north and south property lines to buffer standards
as required by the Zoning Ordinance. Said plantings shall be subject to the approval of
the Sandy Springs Arborist prior to the issuance of a Land Disturbance Permit.
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Barton Surveying, Inc.

1500 Palm Road
Canton, GA 30115

Tel (770) 345-2810
FAX (770) 345-2840 RECEIVED

December 8, 2006 JAN 0 2 2007

City of Sandy Springs
Community Development

Written Description

5065 Highpoint Road - Congregation Beth Tefillah, Inc.

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 40, 17" District, City of Sandy
Springs, Fulton County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2” iron pin found on the easterly right of way of Highpoint Road
(having a 50 foot right of way), said iron pin being located 450.00 feet southerly as
measured along said right of way of Highpoint Road from the north line of Land Lot 40;
thence N 89°59'19" E a distance of 682.72 feet to a concrete monument found on the
westerly right of way of Georgia Highway 400 (having a variable right of way); thence
along said right of way of Georgia Highway 400 the following courses and distances;

S 07°37'02" W a distance of 150.58 feet to a concrete monument found; thence
S01°55'57" E a distance of 166.08 feet to a concrete monument found; thence leaving
said right of way of Georgia Highway 400 S 89°55'13"" W a distance of 672.89 feet to a
1/2” iron pin found on the easterly right of way of Highpoint Road; thence along said
right of way of Highpoint Road the following courses and distances; N 00°35'10" E a
distance of 166.99 feet to a point; thence N 01°05'02" E a distance of 149.09 feet to a
1/2” iron pin found and the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract contains 4.866 acres.
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3 .l PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=30-0"
PROJECT
NORTH
This drawing and all reproductions are copyrighted and the property of
Jova/Daniels/Busby, Inc. and may not be published, reproduced or
used in any way without their permission.
Copyright © 2005 J/D/B, INC.
. CAD FILE:
PROPERTY: CODE ANALISYS BASED ON 1BC 2000: EXISTING BUILDINGS FOOTPRINT: sues
go(zglﬁgfﬁ‘gﬂ: :(E)T:DTEF'LLAH OCCUPANCY TYPE: EDUCATIONAL GROUP E (PRE-SCHOOL) SYNAGOGUE: I I NEW BUILDING - § DATE:;
) - Q
ATLANTA GEORGIA 30342 _ @ o
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPEIll A ONE STORY HOUSE (TO BE DEMIOLISHED): FUTURE BUILDING ié imberandDr  _—— cgbu DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
PROPERTY TAX NO: =
ALLOWED BUILDING AREA: 23,500 SQ FT PER FLOOR 3
0017 - 0040 - 0000 - 052 AND 053 ’ EXISTING TRAILER (TO BE DEMOLISHED): 7 3
(NO AREA LIMITATION PER ZONING) % Q 1/D/B JOB NUMBER:
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: // % EXISTING BUILDING %
LAND AREA: TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT: -
4.8660 ACRES; LOWER LEVEL: 6, 024 5Q FT CONSULTANT JOB NUMBER:
211,963 SQ.FT TOTAL UPPERLEVEL: 7,576 SQ FT PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION FOOTPRINT: E TO BE DEMOLISHED
TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA: 13,600 SQ FT Eorest Hills Dr Ne
. . . DRAWING TITLE
ZROZ'NSGIN[();ELSE'GF:':ATI'L?';WELUN o ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT : 3 STORIES /65' FEET MAXIMUM SYNAGOGUE: Forest Hill Dr
2| ) (40 FEET MAXIMUM PER ZONING) NEW PRE-SCHOOL -
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: ' o o | JOB
FNLL?N(\)B[;:L: ISAA;\; it 2 STORIES: 14 FEET EACH STORY TOTAL PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FOOTPRINT: 5 E SITE
: TOTAL HEIGHT: 28 FEET = S
13121C 0163E; 6/22/1998 S <
ELOODPLAIN DESIGNATION: ALLOWED OCCUPANT LOAD: 468 PEOPLE PARKING AREA: 5 T
ZONE X - OUTSIDE 100 YEAR. BASED ONTABLE 1003.2.2.2 : LOT COVERAGE AREA: rorestdale Dr B Franklin Rd
FLOODPLAIN CLASSROOM AREA: 20 SQ FT PER OCCUPANT
SHOP AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOMS AREA: 50 SQ FT PER OCCUPANT NOTE: THERE IS NO MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE LIMIT. . \N'\ndS)l‘ DRAWING NUMBER
PARKING COUNT: PROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD: 150 PEOPLE 10 MEET ALL THE SETBACKS IS REQUIRED. High Point Walk
128 CHILDREN + 16 TEACHERS + 4 ADMINISTRATION
EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 64 PARKING SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED: 67 PARKING SPACES Forest Valley Rd Ne \ \
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 18 NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

PLOT DATE:  $DATE$




